AT VDC Series
Installation and
Maintenance Manual
VoltAire Systems, LLC
Specifications are subject to change without notice
Page 1 of 17
VoltAire Doc. # CA2919A
Published December 6, 2019

Published December 6, 2019
4.  GENERAL PRODUCT DATA
Figure 2 – Model Nomenclature
 MODEL NUMBER
NOMINAL SIZE
W x H x D (in.)
WEIGHT
(lbs.)
NOMINAL
CAPACITY1
(BTU/HR
SENSIBLE)
RATED
VOLTAGE
EXTERNAL
OVER
CURRENT
PROTECTION
Minimum Supply
Voltage Wire
Gauge
AT04RB
17.1 x 29.6 x 12.9
78.5 4,000
48 VDC
±10%
16.4 AWG - 10
AT06RB 78.5 6,000 20.4 AWG - 10
AT12RB 19.3 x 47.0 x 12.2 110.0 12,000 45.0 AWG - 8
1 Capacity is nominal based upon free airflow without restrictions; Locating the air conditioner where airflow is restricted may reduce capacity;
Nominal capacity is at exterior temperature of 131ºF (55ºC) and interior temperature of 131ºF (55ºC)
Table 1 – AT (Telecom) Series General Product Specifications
AT VDC Series
Installation and
Maintenance Manual
VoltAire Systems, LLC
Specifications are subject to change without notice
Page 7 of 17
VoltAire Doc. # CA2919A
Published December 6, 2019
Figure 3 – AT04RB / AT06RB Configuration
Figure 4 – AT12RB Configuration
AT VDC Series
Installation and
Maintenance Manual
VoltAire Systems, LLC
Specifications are subject to change without notice
Page 8 of 17
VoltAire Doc. # CA2919A
Published December 6, 2019
Figure 5 – AT04RB / AT06RB Dimensions
Figure 6 – AT12RB Dimensions
AT VDC Series
Installation and
Maintenance Manual
VoltAire Systems, LLC
Specifications are subject to change without notice
Page 9 of 17
VoltAire Doc. # CA2919A
Published December 6, 2019
5.  INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING:  REVIEW THIS MANUAL COMPLETELY PRIOR TO BEGINNING INSTALLATION, OR SERVICE.
FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN IMPROPER OPERATION, UNIT DAMAGE, AND/OR PERSONAL/BODILY
HARM.
The unit may be installed on any flat vertical surface.  Do not install the unit in a horizontal position and verify the unit
is level.  The unit should be located on a cabinet or equipment such that airflow is not restricted by obstructions of the
interior or exterior airflow path, as obstruction of airflow will reduce capacity of the unit and may cause unit failure.
Prepare the wall for the interior intake and discharge openings and fastener locations using the cutout template that
matches your unit shown in Figures 7 and 8.  Clean the mounting surface to remove any dust, grease, and/or debris,
including removing any metal burrs resulting from metal cutting.
Figure 7 – AT04RB / AT06RB Cutout
AT VDC Series
Installation and